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~ P.O. Box 8324 

Apri1 14. 20 l0 

Attn: Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711 

Re: Oil & Gas Lease 

Stack Enterprises, LLC 
OIL & GA PROPERTlliS 

MIDLAND. TX 79708 

Mineral Classified Lands 

(<432) 661-3413 

All of ection 16, AU of ection 24, and All of cction 26 les and except 40 acres, All 
in Block 55 Township 5 South, T &P RR Co. urvey, Reeves County, Texa 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

According to our title research, The George Brackenridge Foundation is the owner of 
I 00% of the Surface to the abo e captioned lands, which lands are MineraJ Classified. Pursuant 
to the Relinquishment Act, Stack Enterprises, LLC has acquired an Oil and Gas Lease from The 
George Brackenridge Foundation, as Agent for the tate of Texas. The Lease covers an 
undivided 1880.00 mineral classi fi ed acres under the above described lands. The terms of this 
lease are a $275.00 per net mineral acre bonus consideration. three (3) year paid-up primary 
tenn, and a twenty-two and one half percent (22.5%) royalty. Under these terms the total bonus 
paid will be $517,000.00 with ~being paid to the surface owner and ~being paid to the tate. 

In accordance with the approval process, enclosed herewi th is an Executed Oil and Gas 
Lease covering said lands for your review, accompanied by a $100.00 check to cover the 
processing fee assessed by the tale of Texas. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions. please do 
not hesitate to call. 

incerely, 

Michael Stack 
(432) 661-341 3 
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Jerry Patterson, Comnusstoner 



•••• • • •••• 
• ...... 

• • 
• 

•••• • • •••• 
•• • • • • • •• 
• 
•••• • • ••• 

P.O. Box 8324 

April 14,2010 

Atln: Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78711 

Stack Enterprises, LLC 
OIL & GAS PROPERTIES 

MIDLA D, TX 79708 

Re: Oil & Gas Lease 
Mineral C ia sified Land 

(432) 66 1-34 13 

AJI of ection 16, AU of cction 24, and AU of ection 26 lc s and except 40 acre , All 
in Block 55 Township 5 South, T& P RR o. Survey, Reeves County, Texas 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

Ln regard to my prior correspondence with you about the Oil and Gas Lease we have 
acquired from The George Brackenridge f-oundation covering the abo"Ve lands we failed to 
enclo e the $ 100.00 processing fee as intended. So. please tind enclosed a check in the amount 
of$ I 00.00 to cover said fee . 

Sorry for the mix up, and again thank you for your attention to this matter. ~hould you 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

ichacl Stack 
I (432) 66 1-3413 
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D~F 
Jerry t'atterson, Comm,sswner 

By~ 
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HAL REVIW SIHT 

TranactDI# 6720 GDJjst: R. Widmayer 

l..aaslr: Rico, Victoria B., Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Laasa lata: 4/5/2010 II 0 

Lase: Stack Enterprises, LLC Gruss Ac1'8S: 1880 

Nat ACI'IS: 1880 

liAIE 1Eialt1TIII 

Coooty 111m Basafll rm Part Sac. Bb:k Twp survay Abst# 
REEVES 07-110057 143591 ALL 16 55 05S T & PRY CO 5048 

REEVES 07-110100 143592 ALL 24 55 05S T & PRY CO 5049 

REEVES 07-110119 143594 ALL 26 55 05S T & P RYCO 5051 

REEVES 07-110128 143593 ALL 26 55 05S T & P RYCO 5050 

TIIMIIffDEI TIIMIRE~ 

Prinary T ann: 3 years Pltnary T arm 3 years 

Boous/ Acrlt $275.00 Boous/ Acre $300.00 

Rental/Acre: $1 .00 RantaVAcra r $1 .012._j 

Royalty: 22.5% Royalty 1/4 J 

CNAIS. 

Mf# Data 1111'11 1111118/ Ac. R•tall Ac. Royalty lstJII:8 
MF106618 Shaw Interests, Inc. 10/1/2004 5years $150.00 $1 .00 1/5 

Pe'1 d,.., 1 S+~v~ Pr""'l_s.4-.o ... j '-11'f-1_,1JJ 11<1"'10 1 L $-??S~ 1 'f.J.Ou '/'( 

~.__jl_j( 
~-~ ~:......:....:.===-======~ I l I ~l ====; .----

Jc= 1~1 -

CoaJnantS: Paid up lease. This lease does not include a 40 acre prorat1on un1t around the producing Denman State 
#1 well tn the N/2 of section 26. 

Approvllll: ~ S· t f tfJ 

Tuesday, May 11 , 2010 

Last Laasa 

2 Miles NE _l 

J 
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R_pLINQUISIDViENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Office Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

Bill Warruck, General Counsel 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist 

Applicant: Stack Enterpri ses, LLC 

Prim. Term: 3 years 

Royalty: 114 

Consideration ~ 

Recommended: (;4~ 
Not Recommended: ----

Bonus/Acre 

Rental/ Acre 

Date: .j-; ().to 

DATE: 

County: 

$300.00 

$ 1.00 

ll-May- 10 

REEVES 

Comments: Paid up lease. This lease does not include a 40 acre proration un it around the producing Denman State 
# I well in the N/2 of section 26 . 

.&ase Form 

Recommended : (2-tfl+ 
Not Recommended: ----
Comments: 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

Recommended: (?_t...J) 

Not Recommended: ----

Bill Warnick. General Counsel 

Recommended: L~ 
Not Recommended : ----

Larry Laine. Chief Clerk 

Approved: QJL~~ 
Not Approved: ___ _ 

Date: _ _,s-0-..L...;/ J'-'-7_,_/,.;_, ..::..o _ 

Date: S /;7 /; 0 
' I 

Date: :JJu /;o 
I 

Date: sj'l. Lo \ l 0 
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P.O. Bm. 8324 

June 2. 2010 

Attn: Dre"' Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 787 11 

Re: Oil & Gas Lease 

Stack Enterprises, LLC 
OIL & GAS PROPERTIES 

MIDLAND. TX 79708 

Mineral Classified Lands 

(432) 661-3413 

All of cction 16, AU of Section 24, and All of Section 26 less and except 40 acre , All 
in Block 55 Township 5 South, T&P RR Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texa 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

In accordance to the terms approved by the tate, Stack Enterprises, LLC has acquired an 
Oil and Gas Lease, covering said land, from The George Brackenridge Foundation, as Agent for 
the State ofTexas for Oil and Gas Leasing. The terms of this lease are a $300.00 per net mineral 
acre bonus consideration, three (3) year paid-up primary term and a twenty-five percent (25%) 
royalty. 

Please find enclosed a certi fied copy of said lease and a check in the amount of $25.00 
for the filing fee, aJong with a check in the amount of $282,000.00 to cover the State's portion of 
the bonus. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to calL 

Sincerely, 

STACK ~NTERP~ 

~ -------
Michael Stack 
(432) 661-34 13 



STACK ENTERPRISES, LLC 
MICHAEL A. STACK 
POBOX8324 
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FILE I 1503 
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- I -~-Rn!Hd, ~be< a!l7 

~ustin , 'atexas 
t 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT IS made and entered 1nto tl11S ~ day ,Ap.,n1..,_ _ _ _____ .201Q__ beiWeen the State ofTexas. actu~g 

by and through lis agenl. Voctona B Rlc;;o as Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Geo<lJ! W. Brackef!rldge Foundation 

of t 19 Tavlor St San Antomo. TX 78205 

(OM!~-...., 

said agerrt hereon referred to as the owner ol the soil I~ one 01 more). al'd Stad<= E,.nt===•L, L.,C"-·---------------

of P 0 Box 8324 MidLand Texas 79708 

(GIVe P""""nent Address I 

1. GRANTlNG CLAUSE. For and "' conslder.ttJOO or the amounts sta1ed below and of the COVIInanrs and agreements 10 be paid, keo« and 
performed by Lessee under thiS lease. the State of Texas adiog by and through the owner of the sod, hereby grooms leases and lets unto L~. '"' 
the sole and only purpose ol prospecting and dnD.ng lot aoo produong od and gas lay1ng pope lines bUilding tanks stor•ng o•l and bu11d1ng -r 
stat1ons. telephone hnes and other structures thereon to produce. save. take care of treat and tr.onsport said products of the lease. lhe lollowmg lards 
s~uated "'Reeves County, State of Te><as to-wd. 

All of Section 16, Block 55, Township 5 South, T&P RR Co. Sur.ey, A-5048; All of Section 24, Block 55, Township 5 South, T&P RR Co. 
Survey, A-5049; and All of Section 26, Block 55, Townsh ip 5, T&P RR Co. Survey, A-5050 and A-5051, LESS AND EXCEPT 40 acres being 
l he proration unit dedicabtd to the Denman Statlt 26 Well No . 1, APit ~17 

Conla1mng_,t"'880""-00""----- acres. more or less The bonus consderation paid for tllis lease IS as follows 

To the State of Te>~as Two hurldrod eighty=two I!Jousarld and 001100 

Donars (S262 OOQ 00 l 

To the owner of the sool Two hundrod eleven ti!Qusarld five hundred arid 001100 

Dollars ($262 000 00 I 

Total bonus considerabon Fr.e hundred sixty- four lhousand an!! 001100 

Dollars ($564 000.00 l 

The lolal bonus considerabon paid represents a bonus olr~ThL!!!!ree~h!!JU!!Jnd!!!!.5red!!o!.ja!!!nd!.!.!!nol!!!.!.1lo!~===-------------------

--- - ---- - ------- Dollars ($300 00 l per acre. on -"1880"""'-'00"'---- net acres 

2. TERM. Subject to the other prOYTSions in thiS lease, this lease shall be for a term of Three 131 years lrom 
this date (herein called "pnmary term") and as long lhereafte< as 011 and gas, or erther of them, is produced in pa)'lng quanlrties from said land As used 
In thiS lease. the 1e<m "produced In payr1g quantibes" ,_.. lhaf the rec:eil>b from the sa or other a<JthonZed c:onYnefOal use of the subslanoe(s) 

CXMlfed exceed out of pod<et oper.llional __,. lo< the SO< rnonchs - past 

• ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • •• 
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3. DELAY RENTALS. If no well os commeroceo on the leased premrses on or before one ( 1) year from thos date. !hiS lease shall tem110a1e 

unless on or before such annoversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the sool or to hos credo! on the Thos IS a oaod up lease 

Bank. at 
-=-o:-r -.,,s:--.s:-ucce:--:-:-:ss--o-rs- (:-w-;h-,ch-.--s:-ha-:1:-1 -co:-n-:1-on_u_e_a_s_t::-h-e-d:-e-posotory reg-a-rd-::le_s_s- of;-c-:h-a_n_g_e_s-,n---cth_e_own_ e_rs-:-h-op_o_f:-sa-ld-:-la_n_d::-)-. 1::-h_e_a_m_o_u_n-:t-s_pe_cr-:fi:-ed-:-b-e:-lo-w-.""l_n_a_d;-d,...,t-,o-n. 

Lessee shall pay or tender to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL lAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN TEXAS a hlle sum on 
or before said date Paymems under thos paragraph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the pnvilege of defernng the commencement of a well for 
one ( I ) year from said date Payments under !hiS parngraph shall be 1n the following amounts 

To the owner of the sool N/A ITHIS IS A PAID-UP LEASE I 

Dollars (~ 000 ) 
To the State of Texas NIA ITHIS IS A PAID-UP LEASE\ 

Dollars (~ 000 ) 
Tota l Delay Rental NIA (!HIS IS A PAID-UP LEASEI 

Dollars ($_,000.,'---------' 

In a like manner and upon like payments or tenders annually. the commencement of a well may~ fur1h~r :lefer.C"l "" s~.oCCe ... .-e periOds of one (I) 
year each dunng the pnmary term. All payments or tenders of renta l to the owner of !he soolrr·~Y co rnade by cned< or soghl drafl of Lessee or any 
assognee of thos lease. and may be detovered on or before the rental payong date If the oank de.;~neteo '" !hos par99raph (or 11s succ.>ssor bank) should 
cease to eXJSt, suspend busoness. liquidate, fad or be succeeded by anolher bank or for ant rc~.<;,.'lll fa•l cr re~usa to .. ccepl rental Lessee shall not be 
held rn defaun for fa1lure to make such payments or tenders of rental unt•l th•r1y (30) days alter the " " nor of the sou shall de11vor to Lessee a proper 
recordable Instrument namong another bank as agent to receove such payments or tenders 

4. PRODUCTION ROYAL TIES. Upon proclucuon of 011 and/or gas Lessee "gree.s to pay or cause 10 be paid one-half (112) ot the royalty 
provided for on thiS lease to the CommiSSIOner of the General Land OIIOGe of me St.ate ol T&Xib "' Austan. rexas. and on&-haij ( 112) ol such royalty to the 
owner of the so1l 

(A) OIL Royally payable on oil. whrch os defined as ondud1ng all hydrocaroons pre>~uceo ;n a liQUid form al the moutn of the well and also as 
all condensate, dosllllate. and other liquid hydrocatbons recovered from od or gas run through a .epar.1to1 or o!Jler equopmenL as h&l&lnafler provided. 
shall be~ part of the gross productoon or the market value thereof. at the optoon of the owner of the soil or the Comm•ss•oner of the General Land 
Offoce, such value to be determoned by I ) the hogher.t posted proce. plus premoum, of any. offered or pad for oil. conoensate dosullate or other l!quod 
hydrocarbons. respectrvety. of a like type and graVoly 1n the general area where produced and wnen run or 2) the hoghest mancet prrce thereor offered or 
paid on the general area where produced and when run. or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof wtucnever IS tne greater Lessee agrees tnal before 
any gas produced from the leased prem•ses os sold, used or processed on a plant, 11 wrll be run free of cost to the royalty owners tnrougn an adequate orl 
and gas separator of conventoonal type, or other equopment al least as effoc:rent, so that all liquid hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means 
w1ll be recovered. The reqUirement that such gas be run through a separator or other equ1pmen1 may be warved. rn wrotrng, by the royalty owners upon 
such terms and conditions as they prescnbe 

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on <ony gas (mclud1ng flared gas), whiCh IS defined as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not 
defined as oot 1n subparagraph (A) above, produced from any well on said land (except as provided herern wrth respect to gas processed rn a plant for 
the ex!ract•on of gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or other products) shall be 25% par1 of the gross product1on or !he market value thereof, at the 
opllon of the owner of the soli or the CommiSSIOner of the General Land Offoce. such value to be based on the hoghest market pnce pa1d or offered for 
gas of comparable quality 1n lhe general area where produced and when run, or the gross pnce paid or offered to the producer. whochever os the greater, 
prov1ded that the max•mum pressure base •n measunng the gas under thos lease shall not at any tome excreed 14.65 pounds per square lOch absolute 
and the standard base temperature shall be soXIy (60) degrees Fahrenheit, correcuon to be made for pressure accordrng to Boyle 's Law. and tor specrfic 
grav1ty accord•ng to tests made by the Balance Method or by the mosl approved method of teS!Jng be1ng used by the Industry al the tme of tes!Jng 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed on a gasoline plant or other plant for the rect:Jvery of gasoline or other loqu1d 
hydrocarbons shall be 25% par1 of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons eXIracted or the market value thereof, at the ophon of the owner 
of the s o11 or the Comm1SS1oner of the General Land Office All royalloes due herem shall be based on one hundred percent (100%) of the total plant 
productoon of residue gas attrrbu!able to gas produced from thrs lease, and on fifty percent (50%). or that percent accrumg to Lessee, whtchever os the 
greater, of the total plant productoon of loquid hydrocarbons attnbutable to the gas produced from th1s lease: provided that of liquid hydrocarbons are 
recovered from gas processed 1n a plant1n whiCh Lessee (or rts parent, subsldoary or affiliate) owns an onteresL then the percentage applicable to liquid 
hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (50%) or the hrghest percent accru1ng to a !hord party processrng gas through such plant under a processong 
agreement negollated at arm's length (or tf !here IS no such thord par1y, the hoghest percent then be1ng specrfred on processong agreements or contracts '" 
the ondustry}, whochever is the greater The resped•ve royaltoes on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shall be determ1ned by 1) the htghest market 
pnce pa1d or offered for any gos (or loquld hydrocarbons) of comparable quality In the general area, or 2) the gross pnce paid or offered for such residue 
gas (or the weoghted average gross selling pnce for the respectrve grades of loquid hydrocarbons). whichever IS the greater In no event. however, shall 
the royalties payable under thiS paragraph be less than the royai!Jes which would have been due had the gas not been processed 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepung loquld 
hydrocarbons) whether said gas be "caSinghead," "dry: or any other gas, by fractoonaung. bumrng or any other process1ng shall be 25% part of 
!he gross producllon of such products, or the market value thereof, at the optoon of the owner of the so11 or the Commossooner of the General Land Offoce, 
such market value to be determrned as follows: 1) on the basiS of the hoghest market pnce of each product for the same month 10 wh•ch such product os 
produced. or 2) on the basrs of the average gross sa le price of each product for the same month 1n which such products are produced. whochever IS the 
greater 

5. MINIMUM ROYALTY. Ourrng any year afler the exp.rauon of the prmary term olthrs lea!Se. d thiS lease os ma•nta•ned by producuon tne 
royaltoes paid under thrs lease 1n no event shall be less t.han an amount equnl to the total annual delay rental herern prOVIded, otherwtse. there shaU ~ 
due and payable on or before the las! day of the month succeeding the annrversary date of !his lease a sum equal to the total annuaJ rental le$& the 
amounl of roya"oes paid dunng the preced•ng year tf Paragraph 3 of thiS lease does not speedy a del:ly renlal amounL !hen for the purposes of th1s 
paragraph, !he delay rental amount shaU be one dollar ($ I .00) per aae . 

• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• • • • • • •• 
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6. ROYALTY IN KINO. Notwithstanding any other provision tn this lease, at any time or from time to bme, the owner of the soil or the 
Commtsstoner of the General Land Office may. at the opbon of etther, upon not less than Sixty (60) days notice to the holder of the lease, reqwe that the 
oayment of any royah~es accrutng to such royalty owner under thts lease be made on ktnd The owner of the soli's or the Commissioner of the General 
land Offtee s nght to take tis royalty tn ktnd shall not dmtntSh or negate the owner of the soirs or the Convmss10ner of the General Land Offtee s nghts 
or lessee s obhgatoons, whether express or mphed, under thos lease 

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid tn kond) shall be wothoul deduction for 
the cost of producong. gathenng, slonng. separating, treabng, dehydrating, compressing. processtng. transporting, and otherwtse maktng the oil. gas and 
other products hereunder ready for sale or use. lessee agrees to compute and pay royalties on the gross value receoved, ondudtng any retmbursernents 
for severance taxes and production related costs 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent thiS lease's proportiOnate share of any fuel 
used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant Notwithstandtng any other provtslon of this lease. and subject to the wnnen consent of 
tho owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the Genoral land Office, lessee may reeyde gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for 
Injection Into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained In the gas have been removed: 
no royalties shall be payable on the reeyded gas until It Is produced and SOld or used by Lessee In a manner whtch enbUes the royalty owners to a 
royalty under this lease. 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. Nl royalties not taken In kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the General land Office at 
Austin. Texas, In the following manner: 

Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided In the Nles set forth In the Texas Register. Rules currently provide that royally on oil 
Is due and must be receoved In the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month succeeding the month of production, and royalty 
on gas Is due and must be received In the General Land Office on or before the 151h day of the second monlh succeeding lhe month of production. 
accompanied by the afftdavtt of the owner, manager or other authorized agent, completed in the form and manner prescnbed by the General Land Office 
and showing lhe gross amount and disposition of all oil and gas produced and the marl<et value of doe oil and gas, together woth a copy of all documents. 
records or reports confirming the gross production, disposition and marl<et value Including gas meter readings, plpehne receopts, gas hne recetpts and 
other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put Into pipelines. tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any other reports or records 
which the General Land Office may require to venfy the gross production, dtsposttion and marl<et wlue. In all cases the authonly of a manager or agent 
to act for the lessee heretn must be filed In the General Land OffiCe Each royally payment shall be accompanted by a check stub, schedule, summary 
or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount of royalty betng patd on each lease. If lessee pays 
his royally on or before thirty (30) days after the royally payment was due, then Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whtchever ts 
greater A royalty payment whtch Is over thirty (30) days late shall accrue a penalty of 10% of the royalty due or $25.00 whiChever ts greater In addttion 
to a penally, royalbes shall accrue tnterest at a rate of 12% per year. such tnterest woll begin to accrue when the royalty Is sixty (60) days overdue 
Affidavits and supporting documents which are not filed when due shall Incur a penally in an amount set by the General Land Office adminlstratJVe Nle 
which Is effecbve on the date when the affidavtts or supporung documents were due. The Lessee shall bear an responslblloty for paying or causing 
royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein Payment of the delinquency penally shall in no way operate to prohibit lhe State's 
right of forfeiture as proVIded by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were originally due. The above penalty provtstons shall not apply in 
cases of IItle dtspute as to the Stale's portiOn of the royalty or to that port tOn of the royahy In diSpute as to fair marl<et value 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually fumlsh the Commissioner of the General Land Office 
woth Its best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to thos lease and shall fumtsh said Commissioner woth coptes of 
all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to such contracts wtthln thirty (30) days after 
entering into or making such contracts. agreements or amendments. Such contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be 
held In confidence by the General Land Office unless otherwtse auttionzed by Lessee. Nl other contracts and records pertaining to the production, 
transportation, sale and marl<eling of the oil and gas produced on said premises, Including the bool-5 and accoonts, receipts and d•scharges of all wells. 
tanks, pools, meters. and pipelines shall at all bmes be subject to Inspection and examtnabon b) the CommissiOner of the General Land Office, lhe 
Attorney General, the Governor. or the representabve of any of them 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Wntten nottee of all operations on this lease shall be submttled to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Offtee by lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-entry. temporary abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or 
wells Such wntten notice to the General Land Office shall Include copies of Ratlroad Commission forms for appltcation to dnll Copies of well tests, 
completion repor1S and pluggtng reports shall be supplied to the General Land Office at the bme they are filed With the Texas Railroad Cornmlsston. Nl 
applicabons, pennits, repor1S or other filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the loased premiSes and that are submined to the Texas 
Ratlroad Cornmlsston or any other governmental agency shall Include the word ·state· on the lltle Add4tOnally, on accordance With Raolroad Convmss100 
rules. any SJgnage on the leased premiSes for the purpose of ldenbfytng wells, tank baUenes or other assocoated improvements to the land must also 
Include the word ·state • Lessee shall supply the General Land OffiCe wtlh any records memoranda, accounts, reports, cutttngs and cores. or other 
tnformation relabve to the opera!Jon of the above-descnbed premises, which may be requested by the General Land Office, in addtbon to those heretn 
expressly provtded for. Lessee shall have an electncal and/or radtOacbvtty survey made on the born-hole secbon, from the base of the surface casing to 
tho total depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above descnbed premises and shall transmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the 
General Land Office withtn fifteen (15) days after the makmg of said survey 

(C) PENAL TIES. Lessee shall incur a penally whenever repor1S, documents or olher matenals are not filed in the General Land Offtce when 
due. The penalty for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office admintstrabve Nle which Is effecbve on the date when the matenals were due in 
the General Land Office. 

11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If. during the primary term hereof and pr1or to discovery and 
production of otl or gas on said land . Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon. or If dunng the primary term hereof and after the dtscovery and 
actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof should cease from any cause. lhis lease shall not terminate If on or 
before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of sold dry hole or cessation of productiOn Lessee commefiCes additional dnlltng or 
reworkmg operations thereon. or pays or tenders the net<! annual delay rental in the same manner liS provided In this lease If, dunng the last year of the 
pnmary term or Wtlhin sixty (60) days pnor thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should cease for any cause. 
Lessee's nghts shall rematn in full force and effect wtlhout further operatiOns unbl the exptrattOn of the primary term, and If Lessee has not resumed 
producllon in paYing quanbties at the exptration of the pnmary term, lessee may malnta•n tilts lease by conducting addlbonal dnlling or reworl<mg 
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opera lions pursuan110 Paragraph 13, usong the eJq>trauon of the pnmary term as the date of cessauon of produebon under Paragraph 13. Should the first 
well or any subsequent well dnlled on the above descnbed land be completed as a shut~n otl or gas well Wlthon the pnmary term hereof, lessee may 
resume payment of the annual rental In the same noanner as proVIded herein on or before the re<~ta l pa}'lng date folloWing the exp~raiiOn of SIXty (60) 
days from the date of completion of such shul·ln oil or gas well and upon the failure to make such payment. this lease shall Ipso facto termonate If at the 
eJq>traiiOn of the pnmary term or any ~me thereafter a shut-In otl or gas well Is located on the leased premises. payments may be made on accordance 
With the shul·on proVISIOf'IS hereof 

12. DRILUNG AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the exp~raiK>n of the pnmary term. ne.ther otl nor gas IS being 
produced on said land, but lessee Is then engaged in dnlllng or reworlung operations thereon, thos lease shall remaon on force so long as operauons on 
saod well or for dnlllng or reworkong of any addotional wells are prosecuted in good f31lh and In workmanlike manner Without lnterruptiOf'ls totalong more 
than sixty (60) days dunng any one such operatoon, and if they result on the production of ool and/or gas, so long thereafter as ool and/or gas os produced 
In paying quantities from said land, or payment of shut~n oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties Is made as provoded In thos lease 

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING. If, after the eJq>tratiOf'l of the pnmary term, producuon of od or gas from the teased 
premiSO$, after once obtamed, should cease from any cause, thiS lease shall not terminate d lessee commences addotiOf'lai dnlhng or reworlung 
operatiOf'ls Wlthon soxty (60) days after such cessatiOf'l. and thos lease shall remaon on tun force and effect for so long as such opetatiOf'IS oonbnue on good 
faoth and on workmanlike manner Without onterrupuons totaling more than soxty (60) days If such dnlllng or reworkong operauons result V1 the produc:tJon 
of oil or gas, the lease shall rem a on In full force and effect for so long as oll or gas is produced from the leased premises on pa}'lng quanbbes or payment 
of shul·ln oll or gas well royalties or payment of compensatory royalues Is made as provided hereon or as proVIded by law. If the dnlllng or reworkong 
operations result In the completion of a well as a dry hole. the lease will not terminate If the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking 
operations withon sue1y (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as lessee con~nues dnlllng or 
reworkong operahons in good faoth and in a workmanloke manner Without fnterruptiOf'ls totaling more than Sll<ly (60) days lessee shall g1ve wntten nobce 
to the General Land Office Wlthon lhorty (30) days of any cessauon of produCIJOn 

14. SHUT·IN ROYAL TIES. For purposes of thiS paragraph. "Weir means any well that has been as519ned a well number by the state agency 
haVIng jurisdiCtion over the productiOf'l of 011 and gas If, at any orne after the exp~ratiOf'l or the pnmary term of a lease that unul being shut'"· was being 
maontaoned In Ioree and effect, a woll capable or producong oll or gas on payong quanblles IS located on the leased premises, but 011 or gas os not beong 
produced for lack of suotable production facdibes or lack or a suitable market, then lessee may pay as a shul·in ool or gas royally an amount equal lo 
double the annual rental provided In the lease. but not less than $1,200 a year for each woll capable or producing oil or gas In pa}'lng quanutles. If 
Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specofy a delay rental amoun~ then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay re<~tal amount shall be one dollar 
($1 .00) per acre To be effeocuve, each onoual shuHn 011 or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (1) the exporabon of the pnmary term. (2) 60 days alter 
the lessee ceases to produce 011 or gas from the leased premiSes, or (3) 60 days after lessee completes a dnlllng or reworkong opera bon on accordance 
With the lease proVISIOf'ls: whiChever date Is lalesL Such payme<~t shall be made one-half (112) to the CommoSSIOOer of the General Land Office and one­
half ( 1/2) to the owner or the soil If the shuHn oil or gas royalty os paod, the lease shall be conSidered to be a producong lease and the payment shal 
extend the term or the lease for a period of one year from the erld of the pnmary term, or from the first day of the month follOWing the month In wh•ch 
production ceased, and, after that, II no suotable production lacollues or suitable marl<el lor the oil or gas elOsts, lessee may extend the lease for lour 
more successove periods of one (1) year by pa}'lng the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-In year 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If. ounng the penod the lease os kept on effect by payme<1t of the shuHn 011 or gas royalty, ool or gas os 
sold and delovered on pa)'1ng quanbbes from a well located Wlthon one thousand (1.000) feet of the leased premiSOS and completed In the same producong 
resen101r, or on any case on whoch dra1nage os occumng, the nght to oonbnue to maontaon the lease by P8Y'IIQ the shuHn 011 or gas royalty shall cease. but 
the tease shall remaon effectiVe for the remaonder or the year for whoch the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may mamtaon the lease for four more 
successove years by l essee paYing compensatory royalty at the royalty rate proVIded In the lease of the market value of produebon from the well cauSing 
the drainage or which Is completed In the same producing reservoor and Wlthon one thousand (1 ,000) feel of the leased premises. The compensatory 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half (112) to the Commissioner or the General Land Office and one-hall (112) to the owner of the soli. beginning on or 
before the last day of the month folloWing the month in which the 011 or gas Is produced from the well causong the draonage or that Is completed In the 
same producong reservoir and located Wlthon one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premoses. II the compensatory royalty paid on any 12-month penod 
os an amount less than the annual shut-on 011 or gas royalty, lessee shall pay an amount equal to the dofference Wlthon thorty (30) days from the erld of the 
12-month penod Compensatory royalty payments Nluch are not tunely paid Will accrue penalty and onterest on accordance With Paragraph 9 of thos 
lease. None of these proVISIOOS Will reloeve lessee or the obhgatiOf'l or reasonable development nor the oblogauon to dnll offset wells as proVIded on 
Texas Natural Resources Code 52.173: however, at the determonabon of I he Cornmossooner. and woth the CornmiSSoone(s wntten approval, the payment 
or compensatory royalties can satisfy the obllgauon to dnll offset wells. 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstandong any provosoon of this lease to the contrary, after a well producing or capable of producong oil or 
gas has been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the dollgence of a reasonably prudent operntor In dnlllng such addouonal well or 
wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of Uhe leased premoses and on marl<eting the produc:tJon thereon 

(A) VERTICAL. In the eve<~tthos lease os on force and effect two (2) years after the eJq>traiK>n date or the pnmaty or exterlded term 11 shall then 
termonate as to all of the leased premoses, EXCEPT (1) 40 acres surroundong each 011 well capable of producong on payong quanuues and 320 acres 
surrounding each gas well capable or producong In pa}'lng quanoties (lndudong a shut·in 011 or gas well as proVIded In Paragraph 14 hereof), or a well 
upon which Lessee Is then engaged on continuous dnlling or reworkong operations, or (2) the number of acres Included In a producing pooled uno! 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154, or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for produc110n 
purposes to a proration unot for each such produc.ng well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad CommisSIOn or Texas, or any successor 
agency, or other governmental aulhonty haVIng junsdlctlon If al any bme after the effeocuve date of the parbat termonauon proVISIOns hereof, the 
applicable field rules are dhanged or the well or wells located thereon are reclaSSified so that less acreage 1s thereafter allocated to said well or wells lor 
produebon purposes, thiS lease shall thereupon termonate as to all acreage not thereafter allocated to said well or wells for produCbOO purposes 
NotWlthstandong the lermonauon of this lease as 10 a portion of the lands covered hereby, lessee shal nevertheless oononue 10 have the nght of Ingress 
to and egress from the lands Sbll subject to this lease for all purposes described In Paragraph 1 hereof, together With easements and nghts-of-way lor 
elOsting roads, elOsting pipelines and other e10sMg facollties on, over and aetoss alllhe lands desct1bed 1n Paragraph 1 hereof ("the relaoned lands"), lor 
access to and from the retaoned lands and for the gathering or transportation of oil. gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands. 
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(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease Is in force and effect two (2) years after the explrabOn dale of the pnmary or extended 1enn It shall 
further termonate as to all depths below tOO feet below the total depth dolled (hereonafter ·deeper depthslon each well located on acreage retaoned on 
Paragraph 16 (A) above, unless on or before two (2) ye<lrs after the pnmary or extended lenn Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (112) of the 
bonus ongonally paid as consoderabOn for thos lease (as specified on page 1 hereof). If such amount os paid, this lease shall be on force and effect as to 
such deeper depths, and saod terminatoon shall be delayed for an addobOnal period of two (2) years and so long thereaher as od or gas is produced In 
payong quantotles from such deeper depths covered by this lease. 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall, as near1y as practical. be In the form of a 
square wlih the well located In the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within 
thirty (30) days after partJallermlnation of this lease as provoded herein. Lessee shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satosfactory 
legal descnptoon of the acreage and/or depths not retainod hereunder The reoo<dod release. or a oertofiod copy of same, shall be med In the General 
Land Office. accompanied by the fihng fee prescnbed by the General Land Office rules In effect on the date the release Is filod If Lessee falls or refuses 
to execute and record such release or releases Within ninety (90) days after betng requestod to do so by the General Land Office, then the 
CommisSioner at hos sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such 
onstrument al Lessee's expense on the county or countoes where the lease os located and In the offooal records of the General Land Offoce and such 
desognation shall be blndong upon Lessee for all purposes 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve Lessee of his oblogatoon 
to protect tho oil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessee. receiver or other agent in control of the leased 
premises shall drill as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and dri'l to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of 
ool and gas from the leased premises. In addition, of oil and/or gas should be produced In commercoal quantities wlthon 1,000 feet of the leased premises, 
or on any case where the leased premises Is being drained by production of oil or gas, the Lessee. sublessee. receiver or other agent In control of the 
leased premises shall In good faith begin the dnlhng of a well or wells upon the leased premoses within 100 days aher the draining well or wells or the 
well or wells completed within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start produang in commeraal quantities and shall prosecute such drilling With dologence 
Faolure to satosfy lhe statutory offset obhgatoon may subject thos lease and the owner of the sool's agency nghts to forfeoture. Only upon the detennlnabOn 
of the Commossooner of the General Land Office and With his wnnen approval may the payment of compensatory royalty under appftcable statutory 
parameters satisfy the oblogabOn to dnll an offset well or wells required under this paragraph 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith effort. Lessee Is prevented from complyong with any express or omplled covenant of this lease. 
from oonducting dolling operations on the leased premises. or from producong oil or gas from the leased premises by reason of war, rebeillon, riots, 
strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authoroty, then while so prevented. Lessee's obligation to comply with such 
covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages for failure to comply 1\i th such covenants, additionally, this tease shall be 
extended while Lessee Is prevented. by any such cause, from oonducbng drilhng and reworlung operabOns or from produang oil or gas from the teased 
prem1ses However, nothing In this paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals on order to mamtaon this lease In effect dunng the pnmary term 
In the absence of such dolling or rewor1ung operations or producllon of oil or gas 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the SOli warrants and agrees to defend ~Ue to the leased premoses If the owner of the sool defaults 
In payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the nghts of the owner of the soil in the leased premises by payong any mortgage, 
taxes or other hens on the leased premises If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the owner of the sool under this paragraph, Lessee may reoover the 
cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of the sool 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the sool owns tess than the entire undMded surface estate on the above 
descnbed land, whether or not Lessee's onterest os specofied hereon, then the royaltoes and rental hereon provided to be paod to the owner of the sool shall 
be paid to him In the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided surface estate and the royalties and rental hereon provided to be paid to 
the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas shall be likewise proportJonately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the 
royalty or rental due to the Commissooner of the General Land Office. Lessee or his authonzed representative must submit to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office a written statement which explains the discrepancy between the Interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual Interest 
owned by the owner of the sool. The Cornmossloner of the General Land Office shall be paod the value of the whole producllon allocable to any undovided 
onterest root covered by a tease. less the proportiOnate development and produebOn cost allocable to such undovided Interest However. on roo event shall 
the Commossloner of the General Land Offoce receove as a royalty on the gross produebOn allocable to the undovoded onterest not leased an amount less 
than the value o f one-S<xteenth (1116) of such gross productiOn 

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If, during the pnmary term, a portion of the land covered by this lease Is Included within the boundariM 
of a pcooled unit that has been approvod by the School Land Board and the owner of the soil In accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections 
52.151·52.154, or of, at any time after the expiration of the primary tenn or the exteroded term, this lease oovers a lesser number of acres than the total 
amount described hereon, payments that are made on a per acre basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released. 
surrendered, or otherwise severed. so thai payments detennlned on a per acre basos under the terms of this tease during the pnmary tenn shall be 
calculated based upon the number of acres outside the boundanes of a pcooled unit, or, If after the exp<ratoon of the promary tenn, the number of acres 

actually retained and covered by this lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the nght to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under thiS tease except water 
from wells or tanks of the owner of the sool: provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water suotabte for livestock or imgabOn purposes 
for water11ood operations Without the pnor consent of the owner of the sool 

2.2. AUTHORIZED DAM AGES. Lessee shan pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by Its opera bOOS to all personal property, 

omprovements. lovestock and crops on saod land 

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soli. Lessee shall bury lis popellnes below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be dnlled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or bam now on saod premoses without 
the wntten consent of the owner or the soil 
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25. POLLUTION. In developing this area, Lessee shall use l/le highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to prevent polluuon Willlout 
limitong l/le foregoong, pollution of coastal weUands, natural waterways, rivers and Impounded wate< shall be prevented by the use of containment 
facllltoes sufficient to prevent spoilage, seepage or ground wate< contamonatoon In the event of pollutiOn. Lessee shall use all means at ots dosposal to 
recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or ollie< pollutant and shall be responsoble for all damage to public and pnvate properoes Lessee shall buold and 
maontaon fences around ots slush, sump, and draonage pots and tank banenes so as to protect hvestock agaonst loss. damage or •ntury and upon 
completoon or abandonment of any well or wells, Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely dean up llle dolling sole of all rubbish 
lllereon. Lessee shall, while conducting ope<ations on l/le leased premises, keep saod premises free of all rubbosh, cans, botUes. paper cups or garbage 
and upon completion of operabons shall restore the surface of lhe land lo as near ils ongonal condotion and contours as os practocable. Tanks and 
equopment Will be kept paonted and presentable. 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subtecl to hmotatoons in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the nght to remove machone<y and fixtures placed 
by Lessee on the leased premises. lncludong the nght to draw and re<nove casing, wtthon one hundred twenty (120) days atte< the exporatoon or the 
termonation of thos lease unless the owne< of the sod grants Lessee an extensoon of thos 12!klay penod. Howeve<, Lessee may not re<nove casong from 
any well capable of producing oil and gas in payong quantities. Addotionally, Lessee may not draw and re<nove casing untol afie< thorty (30) days wnuen 
notoce to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and to the owner of the sod The owne< of the sod sha~ become the owne< of any machlne<y, 
fixtures, or casong which are not tomely re<noved by Lessee under the terms of thos paragraph. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the condotoons contained in lhos paragraph and Paragraph 29 of thts lease, the nghts and estates of eothe< 
party to this lease may be assogned, In whole or In part, and the proVIsions of this lease shall extend to and be bonding upon their heors, deVIsees, legal 
representatives. successors and assigns. However, a change or divtsoon in ownership of the land, rentals. or royalties wtll not enlarge the obligations of 
Lessee, dimonish the rights. priVIleges and estates of Lessee, Impair the effectoveness of any payment made by Lessee or impaor the effectoveness of any 
act performed by Lessee. And no change or diVISion In ownership of the land, rentals. or royaltoes shall bond Lessee for any purpose untolthorty (30) days 
afie< the owner of the SOli (or h1s heors. devisees. legal representatoves or assigns) fumoshes the Lessee wtth satisfactory wnnen eVIdence of the change 
on ownership, indudong the ongtnal reoorded muntments of toUe (or a ce<tofied copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a 
conveyance. A total or panial assignment of th1s lease shaU, to the extent of the lnle<est assogned, rel1eve and d1scharge Lessee of all subsequent 
obligatoons unde< this lease. If lhis lease Is assigned In its entorety as to only part of the acreage. the nght and optoon to pay rentals shall be apportioned 
as between the several owners ratably, accordong to the area of each. and faolure by one or more of lhe<n to pay h1s share of the rental shall not affect 
th1s lease on the part of the land upon wh1ch pro rota rentals are tom ely paid or tende<ed; however, of the asslgnor or assognee does not file a certified 
copy of such assognment on the General Land Offoce before the next rental payong date, the enure lease shall termonate for failure to pay the enure rental 
due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to all nghts and be subject to all obligatiOns, llabilltoes. and penalties owed to lhe State by the 
ongonallessee or any proor assignee of the lease, Including any liablhOes to the State for unpaid royalues. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. No!Wtthstanding any prOVISIOn on Paragraph 27(a), if the owne< of the SOli acquores this lease on whole or on 
part by ass1gnment wtthoutlhe poor wntten approval of the CommtSSooner of the General Land Otftce, thos lease IS VOid as of the tome of assognmenl and 
the agency powe< of the owne< may be forfeoted b)• the CommtSSIOOer An assignment wtll be treated as 1f 11 were made to the owner of the SOtl 1f the 
assognee os 

(1) a nomonee of the owner of the SOli, 
(2) a corporabon or subsidiary In which thll owner of the soolls a pnnapal stockholder or os an employee of such a corporauon or subsodoary, 
(3) a partnershop In which the owner of lho soli Is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a principal stockholder or e<nployee of the corporation which os the owner of the soil; 
(5) a partner or e<nployee 1n a partne<ship whoch 1s the owner of the soil; 
(6) a fidooary for the owner of the 5011, 1ndud1ng but not lomoted to a guardoan, trustee, executor. administrator, receover, or conservator for the 
owner of the so~ . or 
(7) a famoly member of lhe owner of the soil or related to the owner of the sod by mamage, blood, or adoption. 

28. RELEASES. Under the condotoons contaoned on thos paragraph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any tome execute and dehver 10 the 
owner of the sod and place of record a release or nlleases covenng any portiOn or portoons of the leased prem1ses. and thereby surrender thos lease as 
to such portoon or portiOns, and be reloeved of all subsequent oblogatoons as to acreage surrendered If any part of thtS lease os properly surrerodered, the 
delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by the proportion that the surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was cove<ed by this lease 
immediately poor to such surrender; however, such release wtll not relieve Lessee of any habilltoes whoch may have accrued unde< th1s lease prior to the 
surrender of such acreage. 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If all or any part of thts lease IS assogned or released, such assognment or release must be 
reoorded In the county where the land IS sotuated, and the reoorded onstrument, or a copy of the recorded Instrument certofied by the County Oerk of the 
county In wh1ch lhe onstrument os recorded, must be filed In the General Land Offtce wtthon 90 days of the last executoon date accompanoed by the 
prescnbed filing fee. If any such assignment Is not so filed, the nghls acquired under thos lease shall be subject to forfeoture at the optoon of the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office. 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. Nl provtsoons pertaonlng to the lease of the above-descnbed land have been Included on th1s onstrumen~ 
ondudong lhe state<nent of the true consoderabon 10 be paid for lhe executoon of th1s lease and the rights and duties of the parties Any collateral 
agreements concerning the development of oil and gas from the leased pre<noses wh1ch are not contained on thos lease reroder lhtS lease onvalld 

31. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the sool owes the State a fidUCiary duty and must fully dosdose any facts affectong the State's 1nterest on 
the leased pre<n1ses. When the Interests of the cw..ner of the SOtl confliCt wtth those of the Stale. the owner of the sool tS obligated to put the States 
onte<ests before htS personal interests 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall faol or refuse to make the payment of any sum wtth1n thorty days after It becomes due, or d Lessee or an 
authonzed agent should knowtngly make any falso return or false report concerning productlon or dnllong, or if Lessee Shall fad or refuse to dnll any 
offset well or wells In good faith as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, or of Lessee 
should fa1l to file reports In the manner required by law or faol to comply wilh rules and regulations promulgated by the General Land Offtce. the School 
Land Board. or lhe Raolroad CommosstOn, or d Lessee should refuse the proper aulhonty access to the records pertaon1ng to operatoons. or If Lessee or 
an aulhonzed agent should knowtngly faol or refuse 10 gove correct InformatiOn lo the proper authonty, or knoWingly fad or refuse to fumosh the General 
Land Office a correct log of any well. or if Lessee shall knoWingly VIOlate any of the matenaj proVIsoons of thiS lease. or of thos lease is assogned and the 
assognment os not filed In the General Land Office as requored by law. the nghts acquored unde< thos lease shall be subject to forfetture by the 

• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • •• 
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Commissioner. and he shall forfeit same when sufficiently Informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture. and when forfeited the area shall again be 
subject to lease under the terms of the Relinquishment Acl However. nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the automatic tennination of this 
lease by operation of law or by reason of any special limitation arising hereunder. Forfeitures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder 
reonstated before the rights of another Intervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future compliance with 
the provisions of the law and of this lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto. 

33. LIEN. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, the State shall have a first lien upon all oil and gas produced from the 
area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpard royalty and other sums of money that may become due under this lease. By acceptance of 
this lease. Lessee grants the State, in addition to the lien provided by Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136 and any other applicable statutory lien. an 
express contractual lien on and security Interest In all leased minerals in and extracted from the leased premises. all proceeds which may accrue to 
Lessee from the sale of such leased minerals. whether such proceeds are held by Lessee or by a thrrd party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the 
leased premises used In connection with the production or processing of such leased minerals In order to secure the payment of all royalties or other 
amounts due or to become due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of 
any covenant or condition of this lease. whether express or implied. This lien and security Interest may be foredosed with or without court proceedings In 
the manner provided in the Tille 1, Chap. 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the Commissioner may require Lessee to 
execute and record such Instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge. attach or perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there 
are no prior or supenor liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activities upon the above-<lescribed property or from Lessee's acquisition of this lease. 
Should the Commissioner at any time determine that this representation is not true. then the Commossioner may dedare this lease forfeited as provided 
herein. 

34. POOLING. Lessee is hereby granted the right to pool or unitize the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under this lease with any other 
leasehold or mineral Interest for the exploration. development and production of oil or gas or either of them upon the same terms as shall be approved 
by the School Land Board and the Commissioner of the General Land Office for the pooling or unitizing of the Interest of the State under this lease 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154. The owner of the soil agrees that the indusion of this provision in this lease satisfies the 
execution requirements stated In Texas Natural Resources Code 52.152. 

35. INDEMNITY. Lessee hereby releases and discharges the State of Texas and the owner of the soli. their officers. employees. partners. 
agents, contractors. sutx:ontractors, guests. Invitees, and their respective successors and assigns. of and from all and any actions and causes of action 
of every nature. or other harm, induding environmental harm. for which recovery of damages is sought. induding. but not limited to. all tosses and 
expenses which are caused by the activities of Lessee. its officers. employees. and agents arising out of. incidental to. or resulting from, the operations 
of or for Lessee on the teased premises hereunder. or that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provrsions of this 
Agreement. or by any other negligent or strictly liable act or omission of Lessee. Further. Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees and agents. their successors or assigns, against any 
and all daims. liabilities. losses, damages. actions. personal injury (induding death), costs and expenses, or other harm for whrch recovery of damages 
Is sought. under any theory including tort. contract, or strict liability, including attorneys' fees and other legal expenses. induding ·!hose related to 
environmental hazards. on the leased premises or in any way related to Lessee's failure to comply with any and all environmental laws; those arising 
from or in any way related to Lessee's operations or any other of Lessee's activities on the teased premises. those arising from Lessee's use of the 
surface of the leased premises: and those that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement 
or any other act or omission of Lessee. its directors. officers, employees. partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, Invitees. and their 
respective successors and assigns. Each assignee of this Agreement, or an Interest therein, agrees to be liable for. exonerate, Indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers. employees. and agents in the same manner provided above In connection with 
the activities of Lessee. its officers. employees, and agents as described above. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY LIMITED HEREIN, ALL OF 
THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS ANDIOR LIABILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT LIMITS AND 
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS), STRICT LIABILITY, OR THE 
NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE 
BE SOLE, JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

36. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to prevent contamination or 
pollution of any environmental medium, induding soil, surface waters. groundwater, sediments, and surface or subsurface strata, ambient air or any 
other environmental medium in, on, or under, the leased premises. by any waste, pollutant. or contaminant. Lessee shall not bring or permit to remain on 
the leased premises any asbestos containing materials. explosives, toxrc materials, or substances mgulated as hazardous wastes, hazardous materials, 
hazardous substances (as the term •Hazardous Substance· is defined rn the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and liability Act 
(CERCLA). 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 , et seq.), or toxic substances under any federal, state, or local law or regulation ("Hazardous Matenats•), except 
ordinary products commonly used in connection with oil and gas exploratron and development operations and stored in the usual manner and quantities. 
LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSEE SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAJNST 
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABILITIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION OR (2) THE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR 
DISPOSAL OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHALL CLEAN UP, REMOVE, REMEDY AND REPAJR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT 
THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED PREMISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPONSE 
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL IMMEDIATELY 
GIVE THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARNING OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE LEASED PREMISES. THE OBLIGATIONS 
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATION, FOR ANY REASON, OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

37. APPLICABLE LAW. This lease is issued under the provisions of Texas Natural Resources Code 52.171 through 52.190. commonly 
known as the Relinquishment Act, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto. and if any provision in this lease does not conform to these 
statutes. the statutes will prevail over any nonconforming lease provisions . 

• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • •• 
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38. EXECUTION. This Oti and gas tease must be signed and acknowledged by tho Lessee before It os filed of record In the county records and 
on the General Land Office of the State of Texas Once the filong requorements found In Paragraph 39 of thos lease have been sabsfied, the effective date 
of tlus lease shall be the date found on Page 1 

39. LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Busoness and Cornmen:e Code, thos lease must be filed of record on the office of the 
County Cieri< In any county on whoch all or any pan of the leased premises os located, and cerufied oopoes thereof must be filed on the General land 
Office. This lease is not effective unto! a cerufied copy of this lease (which Is made and cerufied by the County Cieri< from his records) Is filed on the 
General Land Office on accordance woth Texas Natural Resources Code 52.183. AddobOnally, this lease shall not be binding upon the State unless It 
rootos the actual and true oonslderatlon paid or promosed for exewtion of this lease. The bonus due the State and the proscnbed fihng fee shall 
accompany such certified copy to the General land Office. 

Michael Stack 

Title. ?:· c'.:, 1 (k ,. ± 
Date 1/f/_,c, fC 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY /~~/ /,j~ v-?N~~ 
vtoroRlABRiCO:Cii8liTila/10f e BOard of Trustees of The George w. Brackenndge Foundabon. 

IndiVIdually and as agent for the State of Texas 

Date '± /!.h.ot 0 
T I 

STATE OF T.uEO.<XAleli!S ____ _ _ 

COUNTY OF ~Mll.loi Ot.~lA~Nll<Dc__ ___ _ 

BEFORE ME. the undersigned auU>onty, on thos day personally appeared Michael Stack known to me to be the person whose name Is 

subscnbed to the foregOtng onstruments as f : c.,, c.k ''-t of Stack Enterpri!>es, LLC, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the 

purpo~es and consid eration therem expressed, m the capacity ~tated, and as the act and deed of satd Ltmlted Ltabtl lly Company. 

Gtven under my hand an~ .. :eal of offoce Uus the J...!l.}_ ~ay of Aplnl 1: . ? 

1 ••• "-'' ~. SYLVIAA.FRANCO I II . () . ./., /1 
{ ~) MYCOMMISStONEXP1RES (, I< /tv1 / { '- ~.:::./ 
' f!! Ftb!Uit'f2S, 

2011 
Notary Public on and for the State ofT exas 

STATEOF~T~EXA~SL_ _____ __ 

COUNTY OF !ii.BE~iiJXA~Rl,_ ____ _ 

BEFORE ME, the undersogned authonty. on this day personally appeared VICTORIA B RICO. as Chaorman of the Board of Trustees of the GEORGE 

W BRACKENRIDGE FOUNDATION. known to me to be the person whose name Is subscnbed to the foregoing 1nstrument. and acknowledged to me 

that she executed the same for the purposes and cooslderabon mereon expressed 

a1l-Given under my hand and seal of offoce th1s the day of &!!!!...20.~10,.__ _ ___ _ 

,~k.p 

FILE I 1503 

fWI),tU J.IIOATRIGHT 
11'1 eot.HISSION EXPIREH 

IIMM, 2012 

FILED FOR RECORD ON TOE 

• • •• • • • • • • . • ••• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • 

• • • • • • •• • •• 

Notary Pubhc In and for the State of Texas 

W'f I"RR{ISIOH HEI!ElN WHI"...It RESTRICfS 1llt SM.£, ROOAL, 
011 US£ Of Til£ Ofsa\':&ll R{Al f1101'ERTY &OOJSE Of COUll 
OIIIIAC£ IS UIVAUO AHD ~ 1.-amoAL 
~ 
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July 27,2010 

Michael Stack 
Stack Enterprises LLC 
PO Box 8324 
Midland TX 79708 

Re: Relinquishment Act Lease dated Apri l 5, 20 10- MF-111080 
1880 ac being Sec 16 24, 26, Block 55, T5, T &P RR Co Survey A-5050 & A-5051 , 
Reeves Co TX 
George W. Brackenridge Foundation, as Agent fo r the tate ofTX, Lessor 

Dear Mr. Stack: 

The certifi ed copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tract has been 
approved and filed in our records under Mineral File number MF-111080. Please refer to thi 
number when making payment to the State and in all future correspondence concerning the 
lease. Failure to include the minera l file number may delay pr·ocessiog of any payments 
towa rd the lea e. 

Yom remittance of $282,000.00 has been applied to the State' s portion of the cash bonus and your 
remittance of $25.00 has been applied to the filing fee and yom remittance of$100.00 has been 
applied to the processing fee. Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Sincerely yoms, 

_0~~: 
Drew Reid 
Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(5 12) 475-1534 
drew.reid@glo.state.tx.us 

Stephen f.'. Austin Bui lding · 1700 onh Congre~s Avenue • Au~rin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 · Austin, Tex;ts 7871 1 2873 

512--161-5001 · 800-998--tCLO 

www.glo.sr.tte. tx.u~ 





• PAYMENT IS MADE UNDER INSTRUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW,PLEASE DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO THE CREDIT OF PARTY OR PARTIES NAMED 

' THIS PA~MENT IS MADE IN A MANN~~Tf6 ~g~t6'~MRfJ~~~ t~~M~Egf1~~~~~~~J:JrJORUE~~~re'tN1 WHEREIN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

WHEN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: t""' Eb\:) 
RENTAL RECEIPT/ SOUTHTRUST BANK OF ALABAMA, N.A. 

SHUT IN RECEIPT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 
ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION 
605 RIChard Amngton Blvd North \\\\5 DATE NO. Bmnongham, A labama 35203-2707 03/04/2011 
Telephone (205) 326-8139 

Pogo 1 o l 1 

32502 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT I RENTAL PERIOD 

COUNTY STATE RECORDED-BOOK PAGE DATE OF LEASE MONTHS FROM TO 

REEVES TEXAS 843-107 04/05/10 12 04/05/11 04/05/12 

LEASE NUMBER I ORIGINAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER I PAYEXACnY 

TX430289-00R jG w BRACKENRIDGE FOUN ST OF TX I $3,760.00 

llfUfc9U 
RECEIVED 0 211_ PAY TO THE STATE OF TEXAS THE AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE ORDER OF C/0 COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 

LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING NAME OF BANK, CORPORATION OR INDIVIDUAL 

AUSTIN, TX 78701 BY 

I 
I 

RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
WHICH IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF RENTAUSHUT-IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN OIL AND GAS 

PAYEE WILL PLEASE DATE, SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL OFFICERS SIGNING FOR CORPORATIONS WILL 
PLEASE GIVE FULL NAME AND TinE 

LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN 

• •••••• • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
• •• • • • ••• • 

• •••••• • • 
• .. -· • • • • • 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

ENERGEN RESOURCES CO•• DELAY RENTALS •· 
STATE Of' TEXAS 
C/0 COMMISSIONER Of' GENERAL 
LAND Of'f'ICE 
STEPHEN f' AUSTIN BUILDING 
AUSTIN , TEXAS 78701 

TRACT 
52168 
T&PRR 55 16 
•+•More Tracts On Lease••• 

RENTAL AMOUNT 

I Y( 

PLt;ASE_ Of;_TACH THI~ PORTION RI=I='O.AI= OI=P05:1TIN~ ~15: r:.l-4r:rW' 

BANK 



• •••••• • • 
• 

• • • • • • ••• • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• •• • • • • • 
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ENERGEN 
RESO U R C ES 

March 10,2011 

State ofTexas 
c/o Commissioner of Genera l Land Office 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Stephen F. Austin Bldg. 
Austin, TX 78701 - 1495 

Re: Annua l Rental 
tate of Texas acting as Agent for 

G.W. Hrackenridge Foundation 
ERC Lease #TX430289-00R 
Lease Dated 4/5/10 
Reeves County, TX 

Gentlemen: 

Please find enclosed the annual payment of $3,760.00 for April , 20 II on the above referenced 
Lease located in Reeves County, TX and described as follows: 

T&PRR COUNTY SURVEY, BLK. 55, T5S 
SEC 16: ALL OF SECTION 
SEC 2-1: ALL OF SECTION 

SEC 26: ALL OF SECTION, L&E -10 ACRES BEING THE PRORATION UNIT DEDICATED TO 
THE DENMAN STATE 26 WELL NO. I . 

1880.00 acres calculated a 52.00 per acre 

To con firm for our files that you have received the above mentioned payment, please sign and 
date the enclosed copy of the check on the " RECEIV ED 0 ·· date where indicated , s ign on the 
line below it and return it to Energen Resources Corporation in the enclosed return envelope. 

Thank you in advance fo r your cons ideration. If you have any questions concerning this matter, 
please cio not hesitate to con tact the unders igned at (205) 326-2709. 

Sincere ly yours 

(\RGE 

~C. Dunn 
Lea e Records Analyst IV 

Energen Resources Corporation. an Energen Company 605 Richard Arnngton. Jr Boulevard North, Btrmtngham, AL 35203·2707 205.326.2710 



PAYM~NT IS MADE UNDER INSTRU~f~J ~Fd'~~~g~~it}~~~1fRSE'h~~:Tog~T ~Ori"'AN.l ~6uC~~g~J~~:::~E CREDIT OF PARTY OR PARTIES NAMED 

THIS PAYMENT IS MADE IN A MANNER TO CONFORM TO THE TERMS OF THE INSTRUMENT REFERRED TO IIVHEREIN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

WHEN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: RENTAL RECEIPT/ SOUTHTRUST BANK OF ALABAMA, N.A . 

SHUT IN RECEIPT BIRMINGHAM ALABAMA 

ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION Page 1 of 1 

605 Richard Arrington Blvd North 
DATE 03/04/2011 NO. 32502 Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2707 

Telephone (205) 326-8139 
LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT I RENTAL PERIOD 

COUNTY STATE RECORDED-BOOK PAGE DATE OF LEASE MONTHS FROM TO 

REEVES TEXAS 843-107 04 /0 5 / 10 12 04 /0 5 / 11 04 / 05 / 12 

LEASE NUMBER ORIGINAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER I PAY EXACTLY 

TX430289-00R G w BRACKENRIDGE 

PAY TO THE STATE OF TEXAS 
ORDER OF 

C/0 COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOVVLEDGED OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
IIVHICH IS IN FULL SEITLEMENT OF RENTAUSHUT-IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN 

• •••••• • • 
• 

• • • • • • ••• • 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• •• . . . 
• • 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

ENERGEN RESOURCES CO** DELAY RENTALS ** 
STATE OF TEXAS 
C/ 0 COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
AUSTIN , TEXAS 78701 

TRACT 
52168 
T&PRR 55 
***More Tracts On Lease *** 

16 

FOUN ST OF 

jl ( (jlO 
1 I I 

TX 

c 

I $3,760.00 

RECEIVED ON MAR l 5 2011 2CL___ 

THE AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE 

BE~TAI, PAYMENT 
NAME OF BANK. CORPORATION OR INDIVIDUAL 

BY f{1 
PAYEE WILL PLEASE DATE. SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL OFFICERS SIGNING FOR CORPORATIONS WILL 
PLEASE GIVE FULL NAME AND TITLE 

RENTAL AMOUNT BANK 

$3,760.00 

PLEASE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE DEPOSITING THIS CHECK 

ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION 
605 Richard Arrington Blvd North 

SOUTHTRUST BANK OF ALABAMA, N.A. 
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 

B irmingham. Alabama 35203-2707 
Telephone (205) 326-8139 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT 

I COUNTY STATE RECORDED-BOOK PAGE DATE OF LEASE 

l REEVES TEXAS 843-107 04 / 05 / 10 
I LEASE NUMBER I ORIGINAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER 

l TX430289 -00R JG W BRACKENRIDGE FOUN ST OF TX 

EXAC~~~~3, 7 60dols00cts 
PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF 

STATE OF TEXAS 
C/0 COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

DATE: 

I 
MONTHS 

12 

61-8 
620 No 32502 

03104/2011 
RENTAL PERIOD 

FROM TO 

04/05/11 04/05/12 
I PAYEXACTLY 

I s3,76o.oo 
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TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFKCE 
JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER 

March 17,2011 

Dana C. Dunn 
Energen Resources Corporation 
605 Richard Arrington, Jr. Boulevard North 
Birmingham, AL 35203-2707 

Re: State Lease No. MF 111080 

Dear Ms. Dunn: 

Lease dated AprilS, 2010 recorded in Book 843, page 107, 
records ofReeves Co TX 
Your Lease No. TX430289-00R 

We received on March 15,20 10 your check in the amount of$3760.00. A copy ofthe check 
stub is enclosed for your reference. 

It appears this is intended to pay a rental on the referenced lease even though the State Lease 
number is not on the check stub. 

The referenced lease is a "paid up" lease. There are no rentals due on this lease during the 
primary term. 

If you would like a refund of the $3760.00, please send a written request to my attention. 

Yours truly, 

Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
512-475-1 579 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
harriet.dunne@glo.state.tx.us 

Stephen F. Austin BuiJding • 1700 orth Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 · Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.state.tx.us 



I 

PAYMENT IS MADE UNDER INSTRUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW, PLEASE DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO THE CREDIT OF PARTY OR PARTIES NAMED. 

THIS PAYMENT IS MADE IN A MANN~~T.f6 ~g~:~~MRf6'{.~~ ~~~MRSEg~~~~~~~~J'~JN~ORUE~~~~~+1 WHEREIN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

WHEN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: r~ Eb\) RENTAL RECEIPT/ SOUTHTRUST BANK OF ALABAMA, N.A. 

SHUT IN RECEIPT BIRMINGHAM. ALABAMA 
ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION 
605 Richard Arrington Blvd North \\ \\'5 DATE NO. Birmingham. Alabama 35203-2707 03/04/2011 
Telephone (205) 326-8139 

Page 1 of 1 

32502 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT I RENTAL PERIOD 

COUNTY STATE RECORDED-BOOK PAGE DATE OF LEASE MONTHS FROM TO 

REEVES TEXAS 843-107 04/05/10 12 04/05/11 04/05/12 

LEASE NUMBER ORIGINAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER PAY E.XACTL Y 

TX430289 - 00R G W BRACKENRIDGE 

PAY TO THE STATE OF TEXAS 
ORDER OF 

C/0 COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOWlEDGED OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
WHICH IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF RENTAUSHUT·IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN Oil AND GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

ENERGEN RESOURCES CO** DELAY RENTALS ** 
STATE OF TEXAS 
C/O COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
AUSTIN , TEXAS 78701 

TRACT 
52168 
T&PRR 55 
***More Tracts On Lease*** 

16 

FOUN ST OF TX $3,760.00 

llfU fi 9 U . 
RECEIVEDO" 2Cl_ 

THE AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE 

NAME OF BANK, CORPORATION OR INDIVIDUAL 

BY 

PAYEE WIU PLEASE DATE, SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL. OFFICERS SIGNING FOR CORPORATIONS Will 
PLEASE GIVE FULL NAME AND TITLE. 

RENTAL AMOUNT BANK 

( $3,760.00 

( (Y( 

PLEASE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE DEPOSITING THIS CHECK 





' .. . 

TEXAS 

April 4, 2011 

Jordyn Gingras 
Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC 
3131 McKinney Ave., Suite 750 
Dallas, TX 75204 

RE: GLO Assignment ID # 7859 

Dear Ms. Gingras, 

The General Land Office received the following instrument(s) and has filed 
them in the appropriate files . Please see attached "Exhibit A" for reference. 

Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease, executed Mary 18th, 2010 
from Stack Enterprises, LLC, as Assignor, to Elephant-Arabella 
Operating , LLC, as Assignee. Reeves Co. Vol. 847, P. 595. 

Filing fees of $325.00 were received in connection with the above lease. If you 
have any questions, please feel free to call me at (800) 998-4GLO, or at my direct 
number at (512) 463-6521 . 

Sincerely, 

Mineral Leasing 
Energy Resources 
512-463-6521 

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 North Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-J 495 

Post Office Box 12873 • Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.state.tx.us 



.. ',. 

Exhibit "A " 
GLOID County Lease 

7859 Reeves MF111080 

Monday, April 04, 2011 
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~otice of Confidentia lity Rights: If you a re a natur al person, you may rem ove o r strike a ny of the 
fo llowing information from this instrumen t be for e it is filed fo r r ecor d in the public r ecords: your socia l 
secu rity number or yopr driver 's licen se number . 

ASSIGNMENT OF O IL AN D GAS LEASE 

WIIEREAS, reference is hereby made to that certain Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease which is more 
panicularly described on the attached Exhibit "A" (hereinafter referred to as "said lease'); and 

Wl !EREAS, all or a pon ion of said lease and the rights thereunder or incident thereto are now owned by 
tack Enterpr ises, LLC, P.O. Box 8324, Midland, TX 79708. 

ow, Therefore. for and in consideration of One Dollar (and other good and valuable considerations), 
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. the undersigned, the present owner in all or a ponion of the lease 
and the rights thereunder or incident thereto, docs hereby bargain, sell, transfer, assign and convey all its rights, 
ti tle and interest in and to the said lease and rights thereunder insofar as they cover the described lands together 
with all personal propeny used or obtained in connection therewith (hereinafter referred 10 as "Assigned 
Interest") to Elephant-Arabclla Operating, LLC, 3523 tcK.inncy Avenue, uite 1022, Da llas, TX 75204 
and its heirs. successors and assigns . 

And for the same consideration, the undersigned fo r itself and its heirs, successors and representatives, 
does covenant with the said assignee and its heirs, successors, or assigns, that tack Enterprises, LLC is the 
lawful owner of all or a pan of said leases and rights and interests thereunder and of the personal propeny 
thereon or used in connection therewith; that the undersigned have good right and authority to sell and convey 
the same, and that said rights, interest and propeny are free and clear from all liens and encumbrances, and that 
all rentals and royalties due and payable thereunder have been duly paid . 

ln Wi tness Whereof, The undersigned owner and assignor has signed this instrument this 18th day of 
May, 2010. 

tack E nterprise , LLC 

~~ 
T fTLE: P RE IDE:'IT 

CORPORATION ACKNOWLEOGME T 

TilE STATE OF T EXAS 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~day of May, 20 I 0, by Michael 
Stack. as President of Stack Enterprises, LLC a Texas limited liability company on behalf of said 
company. 

DUSTIN J. RILEY 
Notary Pubhc. State of Texas 

My CommtsStOn Exptres 
Morell 13. 2011 

L and Correc 
pyot 
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EX HIBIT "A" 

Leru.e Schedule to Assignment Dated Effective April 5, 20 I 0, between tack Enterprises, LLC, 
'"Assignor" and Elcphant-Arabclla Operating, LLC, " Assignee" County of Reeves, State of Texas: 

Date: Apri l S, 2010 
Lessor: Victoria B. Rico, as Chainnan oflhe Board ofTrustees of the George W. 

Brackenridge Foundation 
Lessee: Stack Enterprises, LLC 
Vol.!Pg.: 843/1 07 
Description: All of cction 16, Block 55, Township 5 outh, T&P RR Co. Survey, 

A-5048; 

FILE I 23 ll 

All of cction 2~, Block 55, Township 5 outh, T&P RR Co. Survey, 
A-50~9; 
All of ection 26, Block 55, Township 5 outh, T&P RR o. urvcy, 
A-5050 and A-505 I, LE S A D EXCEPT 40 acres being the proration 
unit dedicated to the Denman tate 26 Well No. I, API# 389-32517 

WY PROVISION HERElH WHI"...H RESlRICTS Tll£ SAtt. REmit, 
011 US£ QF THE Ofsal'.&ll REAl FRCI'£RTY ~OOJSE Of cot.OI 
011 RAa IS lli'JAUO IJ#D ~ ~ f'£lOAL 
1M 

FILED FOR RECORD ON THE l5THDAY OF_.:::.JUL= Y.::._ _____ .A.D. :lOlO 9:50 AM. 

D~~!RDED ~:· l= H DAY OF_ JUL::...::.=Y=-. ______ .A.D. 2010 9 : 00 AM. 

Btl1JJUa.._,,_J:1jJU .. U.,2L....,) .DEPUTY DIANNE 0 . FLOREZ, COUNTY CLKR.K 
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 
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CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTIFICATE 
STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES 
The above and torego1ng is a tuff, true and correct photographic copy of the 
original record now in my lawful custody and possession. as the same is 
filed/recorded 1n the public records of my offiCe, found 1n VOL8.!l.L_. 
PAGE2.22_, THRU 596 . OFFICIAL PUBLIC 

RECORDS 
~.B~ I hereby cen1fied on 3 /24 /J 1 _ _ 

~~~~ ~~-"~ 01 NE 0 . REZ, COUN v K 
b~. E 0 , TEXA ,.. 

, .~ ......_.Jl..<lld~....U..~'-f-'170-l~~=:/'".......,TY 

, 
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March 30, 2011 

Beverly Boyd 

OrEMTINC. LLC 

3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 750 • Dallas, Texas 75204 
(214) 323-8360 ·Fax (214) 580-2882 

Mineral Assignment Division 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress 
Austin, TX 78711 

Re: Certified copies of Thirteen ( 13) assignments of mineral class Oil and Gas Leases. 

Mrs. Boyd, 

Please find enclosed check # 10774 in the amount of $325.00 as payment for the processing fee 
for Thirteen (13) lease assignments at $25.00 per lease, and certified copies of the Oil and Gas 
Lease Assignments described below: 

• 

• 

File Number 111914- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated December 20, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen 
Resources (Assignee) (Book .§§_.2,.E.age378, Reeves County) 

///2PO 
File Number 12000 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated December 20, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen ~ 
Resources (Assignee) (Book 862, Page 378, Reeves County) 

• File Number 112001 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated December 20, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen 
Resources (Assignee) (Book 862, Page 378, Reeves County) 

I f c. I '' 

• 

File Number 111327- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated September 7, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen 
Resources (Assignee) (Book 852, Pqge._3Z9, Reeves County) 

File Number 111327- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated June 16, 2010 _ 
between Energen Resources (Assignor) and Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC 
(Assignee) (Book 852, Page 255, Reeves County) 

File Number 111873 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated August 3, 2010 ,.p -/P 

between Wildhorse Interest, LLC (Assignor) and Elephant-Arabella Operating, ~ 1\1\ ~ 
LLC (Assignee) (Book 849, Page 122, Reeves County) 

File Number 111892 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 7- z.t· 10 

between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) 



~ 
• File Number 111889- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 ~ 

A.' between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
~- (Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) 

• File Number 111891- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 '' 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) ..___ __ __, 

• 

• 

File Number 111890 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) 

File Number 111080 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated May 18, 2010 
between Stack Enterprises, LLC (Assignor) and Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC 
(Assignee) (Book 847, Page 595, Reeves County) 

File Number 111873- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated August 13, 2010 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 852, Page 376, Reeves County) 

• File Number 111080 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated August 13, 2010 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 852, Page 376, Reeves County) 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns at (214) 323-8360. 

/ ' 

ssistant 
~ 
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TEXAS 

April 4, 2011 

Jordyn Gingras 
Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC 
3131 McKinney Ave., Suite 750 
Dallas, TX 75204 

RE: GLO Assignment ID # 7861 

Dear Ms. Gingras, 

The General Land Office received the following instrument(s) and has filed 
them in the appropriate files. Please see attached "Exhibit A" for reference. 

Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease, executed August 12th, 2010, 
from Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC, as Assignor, to Energen 
Resources Corporation, as Assignee. Reeves Co. Vol. 852, P. 376. 

Filing fees of $325.00 were received in connection with the above lease. If you 
have any questions, please feel free to call me at (800) 998-4GLO, or at my direct 
number at (512) 463-6521 . 

Sincerely, 

Beverly Boyd 
Mineral Leasing 
Energy Resources 
512-463-6521 

Stephen F. Austin 13uiJding · ] 700 North Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701 -]495 

Post Office Box 12873 • Austin, Te.xas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.state.tx.us 



Exhibit "A" 
GLO ID County 

7861 Reeves 

7861 Reeves 

Monday, April 04, 2011 

Lease 

MF111080 

MF1 11873 
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YO ARE A NATURAL PERSON, 
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING l FORMATION 

FROM T HIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILE'D FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRI VERS LICENSE 

NUM BER. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF REEVES 

ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASES 

§ 
§ 
§ 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and In consideratJon of Ten Oollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations, terms and 
conditions hereinafter contained, Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability 
Company, whose address is 3523 McKinney Ave., Suite 601, Dallas, Texas 75204 {hereinafter referred to 
as "Assignor"), does hereby TRANSFER, GRANT, CONVEY and ASSIGN unto Energen Resources 
Corporation," whose address Is 3300 North A Street, Bldg. 4, "Suite 100, Midland, Texas 79705 
(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an undivided 100% interest in and to the certain oil and gas leases 
more fully described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Leases"), covenng lands in 
Reeves County, Texas {the "Lands"), to have and to hold the same unto Assignee, Assignee's successors 
and assigns forever, subject to the applicable terms and provisions of said oil and gas leases, which 
Assignee hereby assumes, and further subject to the following: 

1. Reservation of Overriding Royalty Interest. Assignor excepts and reserves unto itself, its 
successors and assigns, an overriding royalty equal to the difference between all royalty and 
overriding royalty burdens exist ing as of the effective date hereof and a proportionate twenty-five 
percent (25%) of 8/Bths of all oil, gas, other hydrocarbons and minerals produced from the Lands 
pursuant to the Leases, thereby conveying to Assignee a proportionate seventy-five percent 
(75%) net revenue interest In the Leases. Said reserved overriding royalty interest shall be free 
and clear of all costs and expenses of exploring, developing and operating said property, except for 
applicable taxes and shall be paid in the same manner and at the same time as royalty, under the 
Leases. However, in no event shall the net cash received that IS attributable to said ovemding 
royalty interest be calculated on a basis that is less than that paid to the Operator of these leases. 

2. It is expressly understood and agreed that none of the provisions herein contained shall ever be 
construed to create any obligation on the part of Assignee, assignee's successors and assigns, to 
maintain the Leases In effect, develop said Leases, or to drill for, operate or produce oil, gas or 
other minerals. 

3. The overriding royalty interest herem reserved shall apply to all renewals and extensions and 
exercise of options and options to extend & renew that occur within six (6) months of the date upon 
which the applicable lease would have otherwise expired. 

4. The overriding royalty interest reserved herein shall be proportionately reduced to the extent 
Assignors are assigning to Assignee less than 100% interest in the Leases. In the event that any of 
the Leases cover less than the entire mineral estate, the overriding royalty interests reserved herein 
shall be proportionately reduced. 

5. Th1s Assignment is further made and accepted subject to all of the term, cond1tJons, covenants and 
obligations contained in said leases. 
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6. This Assignment is further made subject to the Letter Agreement dated August 11, 2010 by and 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC and Energen Resources Corporation. 

7. THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY WARRANTS TIT1..E TO THE LEASES AND LANDS ASSIGNED HEREIN TO 
THE EXTENT THAT SHOULD ASSIGNEE SUFFER A LOSS OF TIT1..E FOR FAILURE OF ASSIGNOR TO 
PROPERLY RESEARCH TITLE AND ACQUIRE LEASES FROM THE APPROPRIATE LESSORS, OR FOR 
ASSIGNOR'S FAILURE TO MAKE APPROPRIATE BONUS MONEY PAYMENTS TO LESSORS, OR FOR 
ANY OTHER REASON OTHER THEN ASSIGNEE'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY PAY ANY RENTALS, 
ROYALTIES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF THE LEASES HEREIN ASSIGNED, 
THEN FOR SUCH LOSS OF TIT1..E ASSIGNOR SHALL REIMBURSE ASSIGNEE ALL CONSIDERATION 
PAID FOR THIS ASSIGNMENT PROPORTIONATELY REDUCED TO THE AMOUNT THAT THE 
ACREAGE LOST FOR FAILURE OF TIT1..E BEARS TO THE TOTAL ACREAGE ASSIGNED HEREIN. IN 
THE EVENT OF SUCH FAILURE OF TITI..E, ASSIGNEE 'SAALL NOTIFY ASSIGNOR OF THE FAILURE 
OF TIT1..E BY CERTIFIED MAIL, WHEREUPON ASSIGNOR SHALL HAVE SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE 
RECEIPT OF NOTICE TO CURE THE LOSS OF TITLE. IF ASSIGNOR DOES NOT CURE THE LOSS OF 
TITlE WITHIN THE SIXTY (60) DAY PERIOD AS SPEOFIED, THEN IT SHALL IMMEDIATELY 
REIMBURSE ASSIGNEE THAT PORTION OF THE CONSIDERATION PAID AS DESCRIBED ABOVE . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, his instrument is executed the date of each party's acknowledgment, but to be 
effective for all purposes as of the 13111 day of August, 2010. 

ASSIGNOR: 

ELEPHANT-ARABELLA OPERATING, LLC 

By: 
Bradley Williams 
Managing Member 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the l.b_ day or A\D1..6T , 2010, by 
Bradley Williams, as Managing Member of Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC, a Texas limited liability 
company, on behalf of said company. 

Seal \LJLWJ~ 
Notary Public, State of Texas 

My Commission Expires: De C . 1f, '2-017 

PAGE 2 
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EXHIBIT"A" 
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Attached to and made a part of that certain Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated August 13, 2010, by and between Elephant-Arabella 
Operating, LLC as Assignor and Energen Resources Corporation as Assignee, covering lands in Reeves County, Texas. 

LESSOR LESSEE DESCRIPTION GROSS NET DATE RECORDED 
ACRES ACRES VOL/PAGE 

Donald R. Piper, Wildhorse Interest, LLC Block 54, Township 4, T&P RR Co. Survey 1280.00 1280.00 May 27, 2010 OPR 844/696 
Individually and as 

!/!.&;::; Section 12: All 
Independent Section 14: All 
Executor of the Janis Reeves County, Texas 
Piper Estate 
Victoria B. Rico, as Stack Enterprises, LLC Block SS, Township S, T&P RR Co. Survey 1880.00 1880.00 April S, 2010 OPR 843/ 107 
Chainnan of the 

/, 
Section 16: All 

Board of Trustees of ~- Section 24: All v-
the George W. Section 26: All, Less and Except, 40 acres 
Brackenridge being the pro-ration unit dedicated to the 
Foundation Denman State 26 Well No. 1, APllt 389-

- 32517 
Reeves County, Texas 
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March 30, 2011 

Beverly Boyd 

ELEPH ANT-ARABELLA 
Or! fl,\ Tl NC LLC 

3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 750 • Dallas, Texas 75204 
(214) 323-8360 • Fax (214) 580-2882 

Mineral Assignment Division 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress 
Austin, TX 78711 

Re: Certified copies of Thirteen ( 13) assignments of mineral class Oil and Gas Leases. 

Mrs. Boyd, 

Please find enclosed check # 10774 in the amount of $325.00 as payment for the processing fee 
for Thirteen (13) lease assignments at $25.00 per lease, and certified copies of the Oil and Gas 
Lease Assignments described below: 

• 

• 

File Number 111914 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated December 20, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen 
Resources (Assignee) (Book _§§.?..._E.age.378, Reeves County) 

1/lzPO 
File Number 12000 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated December 20, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen ~ 
Resources (Assignee) (Book 862, Page 378, Reeves County) 

• File Number 112001 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated December 20, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen 
Resources (Assignee) (Book 862, Page 378, Reeves County) 

1 I (,fiJ 

• 

File Number 111327- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated September 7, 
2010 between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen 
Resources (Assignee) (Book 852, P.£9~3J9, Reeves County) 

File Number 111327- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated June 16, 2010 _ 
between Energen Resources (Assignor) and Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC 
(Assignee) (Book 852, Page 255, Reeves County) 

File Number 111873- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated August 3, 2010 ~-J-?-/P 
between Wildhorse Interest, LLC (Assignor) and Elephant-Arabella Operating, ,JA..J- 1\1\ "'1; 
LLC (Assignee) (Book 849, Page 122, Reeves County) 

File Number 111892 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 7-2.1 - 10 

between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) 



~ 
• File Number 111889- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 ~ 
J.\ between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 

v; (Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) 

• File Number 111891 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 '' 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) ...____ __ ___ 

• 

• 

File Number 111890- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated October 28, 2010 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 859, Page 455, Reeves County) 

File Number 111080- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated May 18, 2010 
between Stack Enterprises, LLC (Assignor) and Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC 
(Assignee) (Book 847, Page 595, Reeves County) 

File Number 111873- Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated August 13, 2010 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 852, Page 376, Reeves County) 

• File Number 111080 - Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated August 13, 2010 
between Elephant-Arabella Operating, LLC (Assignor) and Energen Resources 
(Assignee) (Book 852, Page 376, Reeves County) 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns at (214) 323-8360. 

,. -

ssistant 
W<J 
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Refund to : 

Name: 

Address: 

Date Received 

3/15/2011 

For Asset Use: 

File # MF 111080 

Refund Request Form 
Texas General Land Office 
Texas Veterans Land Board 
P 0 . Box 12873 
Aust1n, Texas 78711-2873 

Date: 3/28/201 1 

Comptroller Payee # 

Energen Resources Corporation If you have questions regarding this refund, 

please contact: 

605 Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd North 
Birmingham AL 35203-2707 Name: Harriet Dunne 
Attention: Dana Dunn - 205-326-271 0 Phone Number: ....:5:....;1....::2'--4'-7'-5=--...:.1..:..5.:....79.:.._ ____ _ _ 

Register Number 
Amount 

Refunded 

11707290 $3,760.00 

Please Type Form 

Reason for Refund 

Rental not due; paid up lease 

Data Control Use: 

Backed out from LockasseVLRS 

Returned to LockasseVAdded 

Date Refund Completed· 

Control Ledger Entry. 

Warrant Number 

Division: Energy, Mineral Leasing 

Requested by: Harriet Dunne Date warrant mailed:--- ----- ----- --

Supervisor approval: _ ___________ _ Printed Name: Robert Hatter 

Deputy approval*: Printed Name: Louis Renaud 
'Refunds requested for $1,000.00 or more must have Deputy approval. 

Record copy: GLO Receiver Rev 6/16/2000 
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March 22, 20 II 

State of Texas 
c/o Commissioner of General Land Office 
1700 North Congress A venue 
Stephen F. Austin Bldg. 
Austin, TX 7870 1-1495 
Attention: Mrs. Harriet Dunne, CPL 

Re: Annual Rental Payment Refund 
State of Texas acting as Agent for 
G.W. Bracl<cn.-idge Foundation 
ERC Lease #TX430289-00R 
Lease Dated 4/5/10 
Reeves County, TX 

Dea r Mrs. Dunne: 

I rece ived your letter of March 17, 2011 and after further review of this lease, you are correct, this 
is a paid up lease. I request that you please refund us the amount of $3 760.00 that was previously 
paid by our check #32502 (copy enclosed) on the above referenced Lease located in Reeves 
County, TX and described as follows: 

T&PRR COUNTY SURVEY, BLK. 55, T5S 
SEC 16: ALL OF SECTION 
SEC 24: ALL OF SECTION 

SEC 26: ALL OF SECTION, L&E ./0 ACRES BEING THE PRORATION UNIT DEDICATED TO 
THE DENMAN STATE 26 WELL NO. I. 

1880.00 acres calculated b 52.00 per acre 

Thank you in advance for your consideration. If you have any questions concern ing th is matter, 
please do not hesitate to contact the umh::rsigned at (205) 326-2709. 

Sincerely yours 

ENERG EN RESOU RCES CORPORAT IO 

'" 
~~ 

-Dana C. Dunn 
Lease Records Ana lyst IV 

Energen Resources Corporation, an Energen Company 605 Richard Arnngton, Jr Boulevard North, B1rm1ngham. AL 35203-2707 205.326.2710 
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PAYMENT IS MADE UNDER INSTRUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW, PLEASE DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHECK TO THE CREDIT OF PARTY OR PARTIES NAMED. 

THIS PAYMENT IS MADE IN A MANN~~Tf6 ~g~:~~MR-fJ~~ ~~~MRSEg~~~~~~~~J~lN~ORUE~~~~i'~ +1 WHEREIN YOU ARE NAMED DEPOSITORY 

WHEN SIGNED, PLEASE MAIL TO: rv Et,\J RENTAL RECEIPT/ SOUTHTRUST BANK OF ALABAMA, N.A. 

SHUT IN RECEIPT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 
ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION Pago 1 of 1 

605 Richard Arrington Blvd North \ \ \\5 Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2707 DATE 03/04/2011 NO. 32502 
Telephone (205) 326-81 39 

LEASE RECORDS ACCOUNT I RENTAL PERIOD 

COUNTY STATE RECORDED-BOOK PAGE DATE OF LEASE MONTHS FROM TO 

REEVES TEXAS 843-107 04/05/10 12 04/05/11 04/05/12 

LEASE NUMBER ORIGINAL LESSOR IDENTIFICATION OR LEASE SERIAL NUMBER PAY EXACTlY 

TX430289-00R G w BRACKENRIDGE 

PAY TO THE STATE OF TEXAS 
ORDER OF 

C/0 COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED OF THE AMOUNT STATED 
WHICH IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF RENTAUSHUT-IN DUE PARTY 
NAMED COVERING OUR INTEREST IN OIL AND GAS 
LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

TO BE CREDITED TO 

ENERGEN RESOURCES CO** DELAY RENTALS ** 

• •••••• • • 

STATE OF TEXAS 
C/O COMMISSIONER OF GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 

•••••: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 
• • TRACT 

• 
••• • • • • •• 
•• • • • • • • • 
• 

•• •• • • • • • 

52168 
T&PRR 55 
***More Tracts On Lea se*** 

16 

FOUN ST OF TX $3,760.00 

11fUf~9U ' 

RECEIVED 0 2Q__ 

THE AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE 

NAME OF BANK. CORPORATION OR INDIVIDUAL 

BY 

PAYEE WILL PLEASE DATE. SIGN AND RETURN THIS RECEIPT 
BY NEXT MAIL OFFICERS SIGNING FOR CORPORATIONS WILL 
PLEASE GIVE FULL NAME AND TITlE. 

RENTAL AMOUNT BANK 

($3,760.00 

( ((( 

PLEASE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE DEPOSITING THIS CHECK 
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File No . . fi1F Ill o?D 
r cF~1 ! re$ttt7 fer m 

Date Filed: ~- }.g- ~1/ 
Jerry Patterson. Commissioner 

By ~ 


